

In the Court of the Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court (NDPS), Cooch Behar, .

NDPS Case No. 77 of 2024

Present : **Sri Rudra Prasad Ray,**
Ld. F.T.C., Coch Behar
J.O. Code WB00899.
In-Charge of
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, (NDPS), Cooch Behar.

Order No. 6

dated 25.11.2024

Record is put up today.

Ld. PP in Charge is present.

I.O. SI Abhishek Mahato of Pundibari PS, Cooch Behar has appeared along with case diary and submitted a prayer forwarded by O.C. Pundibari PS through Ld. PP for allowing Jail interrogation of accused person namely Bharat Barman for the interest of investigation who has been arrested in connection with Kotwali PS, Cooch Behar PS case No. 1176/24 dated 24.11.2024 u/s 25(1-A)/27 of Arms Act and is in police remand.

Heard and considered.

On perusal of the case diary and submission as well as prayer of I.O. I find that the prayer for Jail gate interrogation of accused person namely Bharat Barman s/o Bipin Barman who is in police remand should be allowed in the interest of investigation. Accordingly, the prayer of I.O. is allowed.

I.C. Kotwali PS, Cooch Behar is hereby directed to make necessary arrangement for interrogation of the above accused person namely Bharat Barman s/o Bipin Barman as prayed for by the I.O. in accordance with law.

Todate (04.12.2024) for production and I.O.'s report.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.C. Kotwali PS, Cooch Behar for information and taking necessary action.

Let another copy of this order be handed over to I.O. SI Abhishek Mahato of Pundibari PS, Cooch Behar for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.