

NDPS Case No. 77 of 2024

Order No. 28

dated 09.09.2025

Today is fixed for production, appearance and ER of WPA.

Out of three accused person, accused Subhankar Mandal is produced from J.C. through V.C. and remanded to further J.C till next date.

Another accused Bharati Barman on court bail is present by filing hazira.

Report regarding execution of attachment against remaining accused Binay Barman s/o Bimal Barman of Chandamari under Kotwali PS, Cooch Behar, Dist. Cooch Behar is received along with compliance report, Nil Seizure list, proclamation etc. stating that the warrantee is absconding since long from the locality.

Ld. PP in charge is present.

On perusal of the case record and submission it appears that the charge-sheet under section 20(b)(ii)(C)/25/29 of The NDPS Act was submitted against above accused Binay Barman including other two accused persons in the year 2024 and thereafter WA was issued against accused Binay Barman on 15.05.2025 after issuance of notice to appear before this court. Subsequently, WPA was also issued against him on 07.08.2025 but report of concerned PS clearly indicate that there is no movable property in the name of accused and there is no possibility of apprehension of above accused person as he is absconded in the locality since long. Therefore, this court opined that there is no immediate chance of apprehension of the above accused and therefore let the case be filed for the present against him.

Hence, it is

Ordered,

that the case against accused Binay Barman s/o Bimal Barman be filed for the present but the concerned Police Station be vigilant in this regard in future.

Let a copy of this order be sent to O.C. Pundibari PS for information taking necessary action.

To 22.09.2025 for appearance, production and charge.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Sd/-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Cooch Behar, (NDPS).

Sd/-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Cooch Behar, (NDPS)
JO Code No. WB00654

(Arising out of Pundibari PS Case No. 817/2024 dated 05.2024)

No. 1424 Date: 10.09.2025

Copy forwarded for information and taken necessary action to :

The O.C. Pundibari PS

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,